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SWS April 12-15, 2018 Survey

Context: The State of the Respondents

* 100 each Lanao del Sur (LdS) & Maguindanao (Mag)
* 50 each from IDP camps & from Marawi residences

« Half of LdS Households, and all of both Marawi groups
had IDPs

« Both Marawi groups were net losers in quality of life
+ But optimism about coming 12 months rebounded

* Less News Media access than nationwide, almost
same level on social media
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Chart 1. EVACUEES/BAKWITS, BY AREA, APR 2018
Marawi groups
Mag LdS IDPs  MCRs
Presence of Evacuees/Bakwit in the Household
Yes 0% 49% 84% 100%
No 100 51 16 0

Group/Institution who Went to Consult Evacuees/Bakwits Regarding Rehabilitation of

Marawi City (Base: Total who have Evacuees/Bakwit in the household)

Local Government - 37
Residents of Marawi City - 18 19 20
National Government - 10 5 12
Non-Government Organizations

(NGOs) - 6 10 8
Government of the ARMM - 6 2 12
Church or Religious Groups - 2 7 16
International Humanitarian

Organizations - 0 2 2
Other Responses - 10 2 4

=) s o

Legend: Mag=Maguindanao, LdS=Lanao del Sur, IDPs=Internally Displaced Persons-Marawi, MCRs=Marawi City Residents

Q67. Are you or any of your relatives or friends in your household evacuees or “bakwit” from Marawi City?
Q68. Which of the following groups or institutions went to consult you or your relatives or friends who are evacuees or “bakwit”
regarding the rehabilitation of Marawi City? (SHOWCARD) (ALLOW MULTIPLE RESPONSES)
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No Group or Institution Visited -

Chart 2. COMPARING ONE’S PRESENT QUALITY OF LIFE TO THAT
OF 12 MONTHS AGO /12 MONTHS FROM NOW TO THAT OF THE
PRESENT, PHILIPPINES AND MINDANAO (MAR 2018),

APRIL 2018 SURVEY AREAS

Mar 2018 Apr 2018 Marawi groups
Lanao IDP Marawi City
PH Mindanao |[Maguindanao  del Sur | Camps Residents
Better now 41% 47% 40% 48% 14% 10%
Same as before 37 35 42 32 26 8
Worse now 21 18 18 20 56 80
Net Gainers* +20 +29 +22 +28 -42 -70
Will be better 46% 53% 43% 55% 32% 40%
Same 37 34 40 24 14 16
Will be worse 6 3 5 2 10 10
Net Optimism* +40 +50 +38 +53 +22 +30
*Net Gainers=% Better now minus % Worse now, correctly rounded. Don’t know and Refused resp are not sh

Q1. Comparing your quality of life these days to how it was 12 months ago, would you say that your quality of life is...
(BETTER NOW THAN BEFORE, SAME AS BEFORE, WORSE NOW THAN BEFORE)?

*Net Optimism=% Will be better minus % Will be worse, correctly rounded. Don’t know and Refused responses are not

shown.

Q2. In your opinion, what will be the quality of your life in the coming 12 months? Would you say that your quality of
life... (WILL BE BETTER, SAME, WILL BE WORSE)?
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Chart 3. NEWS MEDIA ACCESS, BY PHILIPPINES (MAR 2018),
APRIL 2018 SURVEY AREAS

Mar 2018 Apr 2018 Marawi groups

PH Mag LdS IDPs MCRs

Watching TV at least a few days per week 76% 59% 55% 36% 20%
TV station watched most often for news

(Base: Those who watch TV at least a few days per week)

ABS-CBN 63 62 67 80
GMA 7 34 31 17 20
TV 5 3 2 17 0
Other cable channel 0 4 0 0
Listening to RADIO at least a few days per week 23 27 4 8 2

Radio station listened to most often for news
(Base: Those who listen to radio at least a few days per week)

DZRH 15 0 0 0
DzZBB 0 25 0 0
Other radio station 85 50 100 100
Reading NEWSPAPER at least weekly 7 2 0 0 0

Newspaper read most often for news

(Base: Those who read newspaper at least weekly)
Philippine Daily Inquirer 50 -- -- --
Remate 50 - -- --

Legend: Mag=Maguindanao, LdS=Lanao del Sur, IDPs=Internally Displaced Persons-Marawi, MCRs=Marawi City Residents
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Chart 4. INTERNET USE AND SOCIAL MEDIA USE FOR
POLITICAL PURPOSES, BY AREA, APR 2018

Mar 2018 Apr 2018 Marawi groups
Internet Use PH Mag LdS IDPs MCRs
Uses the internet 42% 19% 32% 36% 28%
Social Media Use for Political Purposes (Base: Total who use internet)
"Like" or promote material related to political or
social issues that others have posted 32 81 33 43
Follow any elected officials, candidates for
office or other political figures 11 9 0 0
Post your own thoughts or comments on
political or social issues 5 6 17 7
Repost content related to political or social issues
that was originally posted by someone else 5 6 0 0
Encourage other people to take action on
important political or social issues 0 6 6 0
Post links to political stories or articles for
others to read 0 6 0 0
Does not use social media for political purposes 47 3 33 43
Do not know what social networking sites like
Facebook, Youtube, and others are 0 3 6 7

*No answer responses are not shown.
Legend: Mag=Maguindanao, LdS=Lanao del Sur, IDPs=Internally Displaced Persons-Marawi, MCRs=Marawi City Residents
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Trust & Resilience:
Government Entities, Groups, and Individuals

“Excellent” level of net satisfaction with barangays;
ranges from good to excellent with national
government (Marawi City residents at this lower end)

 DSWD gets “V.Good to Excellent,” TFBM “Moderate
to Excellent”

« Marawi respondents turn to family & DSWD in times of
calamities or conflict, LdS & Mag to local government
 In land dispute: respected individuals, not institutions

» Trust ratings: Police/Military/NGOs “VG” or “Excellent”

April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 5. NET* SATISFACTION WITH GOVERNMENT AT
DIFFERENT LEVELS, BY AREA, APR 2018

Marawi groups

Lanao IDP Marawi City

Maguindanao del Sur Camps Residents
Barangay Government +84 +89 +88 +82
City/Municipal Government +82 +87 +80 +68
Provincial Government +70 +74 +66 +56
ARMM Regional Government +68 +72 +68 +58
National Administration +72 +64 +60 l+42

*Net Satisfaction=% Satisfied minus % Dissatisfied, correctly rounded.

Qs7-11. Based on their overall performance, how do you feel about the performance of the following government
institutions? Are you VERY SATISFIED, SOMEWHAT SATISFIED, UNDECIDED IF SATISFIED OR NOT, SOMEWHAT
DISSATISFIED, VERY DISSATISFIED or YOU HAVE NEVER HEARD OR READ ANYTHING about (institution)?
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Chart 6. AWARENESS OF AND SATISFACTION WITH DSWD
AND TFBM, BY AREA, APR 2018
Marawi groups
Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maguindanao del Sur Camps Residents
Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD)
Aware 100% 100% 100% 100%
Undecided if satisfied or not 19 4 6 12
Net Satisfaction* +69 +92 +74 +80
Task Force Bangon Marawi (TFBM)
Aware 99 92 100 100
Undecided if satisfied or not 12 14 12
Net Satisfaction* +26 +73 +36 +64
*Net Satisfaction=% Satisfied minus % Dissatisfied, correctly rounded.
Qs12-13. Based on their overall performance, how do you feel about the performance of the following government
institutions? Are you VERY SATISFIED, SOMEWHAT SATISFIED, UNDECIDED IF SATISFIED OR NOT, SOMEWHAT
DISSATISFIED, VERY DISSATISFIED or YOU HAVE NEVER HEARD OR READ ANYTHING about (institution)?
SOCIAL April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 7. PERSONS, GROUPS OR INSTITUTIONS ONE FREQUENTLY
TURNS TO WHEN THERE ARE NATURAL CALAMITIES OR ARMED
CONFLICT AND EVACUATION IS NEEDED, BY AREA, APR 2018

NATURAL CALAMITIES ARMED CONFLICT
Marawi groups Marawi groups
Mag LdS | IDPs MCRs | Mag LdS | IDPs MCRs
Barangay officials 58%] 62%f 16% 20% |[40% 60%| 10% 18%
City/Municipal officials 20 § 19 4 2 20 )22 4 6
Provincial officials 1 4 4 6 1 0 4 10
Family/relatives 7 11 38 40 13 10 38 22
DSWD 5 6 18 14 2 0 14 14
Traditional leaders 1 5 0 2 3 5
PNP - - -- - 2 4 2 0
Others (unspecified roles) 3 13 28 16 7 1 22 28
None/Don’t know 2 2 4 6 10 4 18 8
Will just stay in the house 15 3 0 0 7 0 0 0
Average no. of answers 1.2 13| 1.2 1.1 1.1 13| 1.2 1.2

Legend: Mag=Maguindanao, LdS=Lanao del Sur, IDPs=Internally Displaced Persons-Marawi, MCRs=Marawi City Residents
Qs18-19. Which person, group, or institution do you turn to when there are natural calamities like typhoons,
earthquakes, and others in / is armed conflict and you need to evacuate from your locality? (OPEN-ENDED, ALLOW UP
TO THREE RESPONSES)
amm April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 8. POSSIBLE RECOURSES IN A LAND DISPUTE,
BY AREA, APR 2018
Marawi %oups_ )
Lanao IDP arawi City
Maguindanao del Sur Camps Residents
Consult a...
*Respected community personage 31% 45% 62% 42%
*Some Ulama in the community 15 26 28 24
*Shari'a Lawyer 6 22 24 38
*Regular Lawyer 23 10 14 10
*Person in the community with
experience in settling disputes 31 9 0 2
Go to the police 14 20 0 2
Talk to the relatives of the
other person claiming the land 24 6 4 0
File a case in Shari'a court 1 3 8 4
Go to the MILF or MNLF 2 3 2 4
File a case in regular court 3 2 0 2
Just wait and see 4 2 0 0
None of the recourses 8 2 2 2
Please tell us your opinion about the following problem: Suppose one of your neighbors, a Muslim, who recently
bought a piece of land, tells you that suddenly another person, also a Muslim, is showing documents claiming that he
is the owner of the same piece of land.
Q26. Which of the following things, if any, would you advise your neighbor to do right away? You can mention up to
three most important things to do. (SHUFFLE CARDS)
April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 9. NET* TRUST IN PERSONALITIES AND GROUPS,
BY AREA, APR 2018

Marawi groups
Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maguindanao  del Sur Camps Residents
Imam +76 +95 +92 +96
Alim +71 +97 +94 +94
Sultans +66 +94 +82 +84
Datus +74 +92 +94 +64
Police +84 +89 +74 +74
Military +81 +70 +62 +66
NGOs +71 +79 +78 +78
Priests +40 +4 -22 -13
Pastors +40 +8 [ -22 -24 ]

*Net Trust=% Much trust minus % Little trust, correctly rounded.

Qs39-47. Please indicate if your trust/faith with (PERSONALITIES/GROUP) is VERY MUCH, SOMEWHAT MUCH,
UNDECIDED IF MUCH OR LITTLE, SOMEWHAT LITTLE, VERY LITTLE, or YOU HAVE NOT EVER HEARD OR READ
ANYTHING about (PERSONALITIES/GROUP)?
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Attitudes towards Government Responses in
Wake of Marawi Crisis

« Marawi respondents less convinced Duterte has
concern for Muslims

* “Good Things done” — Mag & LdS cite regular
programs, Marawi respondents cite relief operations

» “Bad Things” — Mag & LdS “none,” Marawi
respondents cite destruction/displacement/poor rehab

» Hopeful on Marawi Rehab but less satisfied with pace

April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 10. OPINION ON WHETHER PRES. DUTERTE HAS
CONCERN FOR MUSLIMS, BY AREA AND RELIGION
AT PRESENT, APR 2018

Marawi groups
Mag LdS | IDPs MCRs Islam Christian*
Concerned 83% 83%| 30% 50% 77% 90%
Undecided 12 10 34 26 15 7
Not concerned 3 7 36 24 7 3
Net** +80 +76 -6 +26 +70 +86

Legend: Mag=Maguindanao, LdS=Lanao del Sur, IDPs=Internally Displaced Persons-Marawi, MCRs=Marawi City Residents

*p-value<0.05, significant
**Net figures=% Very concerned/Somewhat concerned minus % Not too concerned/Not at all concerned, correctly
rounded. No answer responses are not shown.

Q69. In your opinion, is President Rody Duterte VERY CONCERNED, SOMEWHAT CONCERNED, UNDECIDED IF
CONCERNED OR NOT CONCERNED, NOT TOO CONCERNED, NOT AT ALL CONCERNED for the Muslims?

April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,

gt‘s:‘%?%ﬁgfomdd 5435 Lanao del Sur, and Maguindanao 14

SOCIAL WEATHER STATIONS

April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations Survey -- SAR bullets for July 18 415 PM_1212 PM V2.pptx\19-Jul-18\8:48 AM



SWS Public Presentation:
/ April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City, Lanao del Sur, and Maguindanao

July 18, 2018

Chart 11. GOOD THINGS DONE BY THE GOVERNMENT,
BY AREA, APR 2018
Marawi groups
Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maguindanao  del Sur Camps Residents
Infrastructure 22% 50% 2% 0%
Campaign/war against
illegal drugs 34 10 4 6
4Ps/Pantawid Pamilya (CCT) 32 6 0 2
Relief operations/shelter/
financial aid for evacuees 4 18 68 78
Social services 11 4 6 6
Law & order/peace/security 9 7 0 0
Jobs/livelihood opportunities 4 7 6 6
Others 3 4 4 0
No good things were done 2 0 12 4
Don't know/Can't say/No answer 2 11 2 2
Q70. What, if any, are the GOOD THINGS DONE BY THE GOVERNMENT to you, to your family, or to your locality?
(OPEN-ENDED, ALLOW UP TO THREE RESPONSES)
April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 12. BAD THINGS DONE OR SHORTCOMINGS BY THE
GOVERNMENT, BY AREA, APR 2018

Marawi groups
Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maguindanao  del Sur Camps Residents
With bad things cited 14% 10% 40% 50%
Bombing/air strikes/destruction
of Marawi/displacement 0 7 22 32
Lack of programs/projects/
infrastructure 4 2 0 0
Illegal arrests/detention/killings 5 0 0 0
Declaration of martial law 0 1 8 0
Deficient relief efforts/neglect 1 0 4 10
Poor rehabilitation/Unfulfilled
financial aid/promises 0 0 10 10
Others 4 0 0 2
No bad things cited 86 91 60 50

Q71. What, if any, are the BAD THINGS DONE OR SHORTCOMINGS BY THE GOVERNMENT to you, to your family, or to
your locality? (OPEN-ENDED, ALLOW UP TO THREE RESPONSES)
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Q57. About the pace of the overall rehabilitation of the places damaged by
the armed conflict in Marawi City, are you VERY SATISFIED, SOMEWHAT
SATISFIED, UNDECIDED IF SATISFIED OR NOT, SOMEWHAT
DISSATISFIED, or VERY DISSATISFIED?

Q58. Are you VERY HOPEFUL, SOMEWHAT HOPEFUL, SOMEWHAT NOT
HOPEFUL, or NOT HOPEFUL AT ALL that the areas that were damaged by
the armed conflict in Marawi City can still fully recover?

Q59. In your opinion, when will the areas damaged by the armed conflict
in Marawi City fully recover? (In 2018-2019,

In 2020-2022, within the Presidency of Pres. Rodrigo Duterte,

In the next administration, 2022-2028)

SOCIAL April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 13. MARAWI REHABILITATION, BY AREA, APR 2018

Marawi groups
) Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maguindanao del Sur Camps Residents

Those hopeful that areas
damaged by the armed
conflict in Marawi City
can still fully recover 92% 82% 72% 86%

Net* Satisfaction with the
Pace of the Overall
Rehabilitation Efforts +79 [+32 +30 +12 ]

Those saying that areas
damaged by the armed
conflict in Marawi City can

fully recover by 2022, within
the term of Pres. Duterte 83 63 72 60

* Net figures (% Satisfied minus % Dissatisfied) correctly rounded.

SOCIAL April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 14. GROUP/INSTITUTION PRIMARILY RESPONSIBLE IN THE
REHABILITATION OF MARAWI CITY,
BY AREA, APR 2018

Marawi groups
Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maguindanao del Sur Camps Residents
National Government 79% 57% 82% 78%
Local Government 8 | 26 16 16 |
Residents of Marawi City 4 6 0 2
Government of the ARMM 6 2 0 2
From Fellow Muslims 0 5 0 0
International Humanitarian
Organizations 2 2 0 2
Bangsamoro Development
Authority (BDA) 1 1 0 0
Moro Islamic Liberation Front 0 1 0 0
Church or Religious Groups 0 0 2 0

Q60. In your opinion, who has the primary responsibility in rehabilitating the areas damaged by the armed conflict in
Marawi City? (SHOWCARD) (ONE ANSWER ONLY)

SOCIAL April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Q61. In your opinion, how important is it that the houses and structures
that will be built in the damaged areas of Marawi City show the culture
and tradition of Islam? Is this... (Very important, Somewhat important,
Undecided if important or not, Somewhat unimportant, Not at all
important)

Q62. In your opinion, how important is it that the houses and structures
that will be built in the damaged areas of Marawi City show the culture
and tradition of Maranaos? Is this... (Very important, Somewhat
important, Undecided if important or not, Somewhat unimportant, Not at
all important)

Q63. How MUCH or LITTLE is your confidence that the architects who will
be commissioned to rehabilitate the damaged areas of Marawi City will
adhere to the culture and tradition of Islam? Do you have... (Very much
confidence

Somewhat much confidence, Undecided if much or little

Somewhat little confidence, Very little confidence)?

SOCIAL April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 15. ADHERENCE TO CULTURE AND TRADITION IN
MARAWI REHABILITATION, BY AREA, APR 2018
Marawi groups
Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maguindanao  del Sur Camps Residents
Those saying Islamic culture
and tradition is important in
the houses/structures to
be built in the damaged areas
of Marawi City 75% 95% 92% 98%
Those saying Maranao culture
and tradition is important in
the houses/structures to
be built in the damaged areas
of Marawi City 70 98 98 98
Those confident that the architects
who will be commissioned to do
the rehabilitation of Marawi City
will adhere to Islamic culture
and tradition 70 70 56 64
April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
gg’ﬁ?ﬁﬁgﬁ?ﬂf‘ﬁz Lgnao del Sur, and Maguinganao ¢ o

Q64. There are some suggestions that residents of the damaged areas of
Marawi City should be given enough money in order to speed up the
rehabilitation process of their houses and infrastructure. In your opinion,
will the rehabilitation of the damaged areas of Marawi City be (Definitely
faster, Somewhat faster, Undecided if it will be faster or slower, Somewhat
slower, Definitely slower) if the residents of damaged areas of Marawi City
will be given money directly?

Q65. Which of these two statements come closest to your opinion
regarding the rehabilitation of damaged areas of Marawi City? (There
should be a few damaged areas left in Marawi City to serve as a reminder
to the residents of the armed conflict that happened here; There should
be no damaged areas left in Marawi City so that the residents can move
on from the armed conflict that happened here)

Q66. In your opinion, how important is it that Marawi City residents should
be consulted by the government regarding the rehabilitation of the
damaged areas in Marawi City? Is this... (Very important, Somewhat
important, Undecided if important or not, Somewhat unimportant, Not at
all important)?
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Chart 16. ASPECTS OF THE MARAWI REHABILITATION,
BY AREA, APR 2018
Marawi groups
Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maguindanao del Sur Camps Residents
Those saying that consulting
Marawi City residents
regarding rehabilitation
is important 89% 95% 94% 96%
Those saying that there
should be a few damaged areas left
in Marawi City to serve as a reminder
to the residents of the armed conflict
that happened there 30 [ 70 66 66 ]
Those saying that the rehabilitation
will be faster if affected residents
will be given money directly 40 64 44 64
April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Political Settlements:
Federal System & Bangsamoro Basic Law
(BBL)
* Those in IDP camps less convinced of priority of BBL
over Federalism

+ Marawi City residents more likely to have had
campaigners visit

* More campaigners for BBL than for Federalism
» For BBL: LGUs, Fellow Muslims, MILF campaigned
» For Federalism: LGUs campaigned

+ For ARMM, Maguidanao respondents endorse current
system, Maranaos endorse enforcing Shariah

April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 17. CHARTER CHANGE FOR A FEDERAL SYSTEM OR
ENACTMENT OF THE BANGSAMORO BASIC LAW,
BY AREA, APR 2018

Marawi groups

Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maguindanao del Sur Camps Residents

The enactment into law of the
Bangsamoro Basic Law (BBL)
should come first 80% 81% 58% 80%

Charter Change in order to make
the system of government
Federal should come first 20 19 42 20

Q53. Which of these two statements come closest to your opinion regarding a Federal system of government or
Federalism and the enactment into law of the Bangsamoro Basic Law or BBL? (Charter Change in order to make the
system of government federal should come first instead of the enactment into law of the Bangsamoro Basic Law or BBL;
OR The enactment into law of the Bangsamoro Basic Law or BBL should come first before Charter Change in order to
make the system of government Federal)
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Chart 18. CHANGE TO A FEDERAL SYSTEM VS. BANGSAMORO
BASIC LAW AS SOLUTION TO THE PROBLEM IN MINDANAO,
BY AREA, APR 2018

Marawi groups

Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maguindanao del Sur Camps Residents
The Bangsamoro Basic Law (BBL)
because this is more in accordance
with the peace agreement between
the Government and the MILF 84% 87% 50% 74%

Changing to a Federal system of
government because this is

more in accordance with the
Constitution 16 13 l 50 l 26

Q54. Which of these two statements come closest to your opinion regarding a Federal system of government or

Federalism and the Bangsamoro Basic Law or BBL? (Changing to a Federal system of government is the more
ropriate solution to the problem in Mindanao because this is more in accordance with the Constitution,

unlike the Bangsamoro Basic Law or BBL; OR The Bangsamoro Basic Law or BBL is the more appropriate solution

to the problem in Mindanao because this is more in accordance with the peace agreement between the Government and

the MILF, unlike changing to a Federal system of government)
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Chart 19. INSTITUTIONS OR GROUPS WHO CAMPAIGN FOR
CHARTER CHANGE FOR A FEDERAL SYSTEM/ FOR THE
BANGSAMORO BASIC LAW, BY AREA, APR 2018

FEDERAL SYSTEM BANGSAMORO BASIC LAW
Marawi groups Marawi groups
Mag LdS | IDPs MCRs | Mag LdS | IDPs MCRs
Local Government 2% 21%| 44% 32% 5% 14% | 44% 34%
From Fellow Muslims 2 22 6 14 12 33 16 28
Moro Islamic Liberation Front - -- -- -- || 11 12 8 18 ]
National Government 3 1 8 4 1 2 10 2
Government of the ARMM 1 1 6 12 0 3 6 18
Church or Religious Groups 1 0 6 0 1 9 6 12
Non-Government Organizations 0 2 2 6 1 2 0 12
Moro National Liberation Front -- -- -- -- 0 2 0 0
International Humanitarian
Organizations 0 0 2 0 -- -- -- --
Other Responses 1 1 2 0 2 0 0 2
No Group or Institution Visited[91 68 | 40 46 73 53 | 32 20 |

Legend: Mag=Maguindanao, LdS=Lanao del Sur, IDPs=Internally Displaced Persons-Marawi, MCRs=Marawi City Residents

Qs55-56. Has any institution or group visited your locality to give you information about changing our Constitution in
/the Bangsamoro Basic Law or BBL? IF YES: Which of the following
groups or institutions gave you information about this / the BBL? (SHOWCARD) (ALLOW MULTIPLE RESPONSES)

April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
Lanao del Sur, and Maguindanao
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Chart 20. BEST SCENARIO FOR ARMM, MINDANAO (NOV 2011)
AND APRIL 2018 SURVEY AREAS

Nov 2011 Apr 2018 Marawi groups
Lanao IDP Marawi City
Mindanao | Maguindanao del Sur Camps Residents
Continue to have
autonomy but
enforce Shariah
or the Islamic laws 23% 33% 65% 74% 82%
Continue the current
autonomous system
in the ARMM 15 3 0 4
Revert to the old
system without
autonomy 39 14 21 16 10
Secession from the
Republic of the
Philippines 10 7 9 8 4
Give autonomy to
each province
under this region 11 4 2 2 0

*No answer responses are not shown.

Q119. Among the following, which do you think is best for the Autonomous Region of Muslim Mindanao or ARMM?

(SHUFFLE CARDS) (ONE ANSWER ONLY)
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Possible Discrimination Against Muslims

* Only 20% experienced instances of discrimination
— This will need to be repeated in more mixed communities

» Over half worry that women wearing hijab in public
would be treated poorly

April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 21. % WHO EXPERIENCED CERTAIN FORMS OF
DISCRIMINATION IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS BECAUSE THEY ARE
MUSLIMS, BY AREA, APR 2018

Marawi groups

Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maguindanao del Sur | Camps Residents
Experienced 11% 22% 20% 26%

People acted suspicious of them 6 16 12 14
Rejected in a job 5 14 8 16
Verbally abused 3 11 8 8
Called offensive names 0 11 10 6
Not given a service in a gov’t agency 2 6 4 8

Not given a service in a private
company (e.g. restaurant, hotel) 0 6 8 2
Threatened physically/attacked 0 5 2 2
Singled out by airport security 0 5 0 0
Singled out by the police/law
enforcement officers 0 4 2 0

Did not experience any [ 89 78 80 74 ]

Qs121-129. | have here some statements about the experiences of some Muslims in the Philippines. Please tell me
whether or not it has happened to you in the past 12 months. In the past 12 months, have you experienced...
(SHUFFLE CARDS)?
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Chart 22. EXTENT OF WORRY THAT WOMEN WEARING HIJAB IN
PUBLIC WOULD BE TREATED POORLY BECAUSE IT IDENTIFIES

THEM AS MUSLIM, BY AREA, APR 2018
Base: Total Muslims

Marawi groups

Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maquindanao del Sur Camps Residents
Worried I 59% 49% 52% 64% I
Not Worried 41 51 48 36

Q130. How worried are you that women who wear the headcover or hijab in public will be treated poorly because it
identifies them as Muslim? Are you... (VERY WORRIED, SOMEWHAT WORRIED, NOT TOO WORRIED, NOT AT ALL

WORRIED)?
April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
%gﬁggﬁgfom&d Wﬁ Lanao del Sur, and Maguindanao -
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Terrorism:
Seriousness, Worry, Causes, Justifications,
Support, Government Protection Against

» A serious problem, least so in one’s locality except for
Marawi

* Those following both domestic and international news
see it as more serious

* Both groups from Marawi more likely to be able to cite
causes having for terrorist groups; poverty, power, and
politics tend to be cited as reasons

» Very small number willing to say terrorist attacks
justified; those from Marawi less willing to say they are

“never” justified

April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 23. % WHO SEE THE PROBLEM OF TERRORISM AS
VERY/ SOMEWHAT SERIOUS, BY AREA, APR 2018

Marawi groups
Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maguindanao del Sur Camps Residents
...in the world 67% 90% 92% 90%
...in the Philippines 68 90 94 92
...in Mindanao 46 88 94 88
...in one's locality 14 [51 [ 96 86 ]

Qs73-76. In your opinion, how serious is the problem of terrorism in the world? (VERY SERIOUS, SOMEWHAT SERIOUS,
UNDECIDED IF SERIOUS OR NOT SERIOUS, SOMEWHAT NOT SERIOUS, NOT SERIOUS AT ALL)
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Chart 24. % WHO FOLLOW NEWS EVENTS VERY/SOMEWHAT
CLOSELY, BY AREA AND EDUCATION, APR 2018

Upto Upto Upto College

Marawi groups| some some some grads

Mag LdS |IDPs MCRs Elem. HS. Coll. &up

Fighting in Marawi City 65% 89%| 92% 90% 68% 74% 86% 83%

Rehabilitation Efforts

in Marawi City 60 75 |78 72 61 70 71 69
Fighting in Syria 25 35 | 68 46 | 28 17 43 50
The Plight of the Rohingya 16 24 | 66 40 18 14 30 41
Not followed any at all 8 0 0 0 3 13 0 0

Legend: Mag=Maguindanao, LdS=Lanao del Sur, IDPs=Internally Displaced Persons-Marawi, MCRs=Marawi City Residents

Qs3-6. Here are some events reported in the media in the past 3 months. For each one, please say if you followed the
reports VERY CLOSELY, SOMEWHAT CLOSELY, JUST A LITTLE, NOT AT ALL, or HAVE YOU JUST HEARD ABOUT THIS
NOw?
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Chart 25. % WHO SEE THE PROBLEM OF TERRORISM AS
VERY/SOMEWHAT SERIOUS, BY FOLLOWING NEWS EVENTS,
APR 2018
Those who follow [...] very/somewhat closely
Followed no Marawi news Both Marawi & Internat’l news
news closely events only internat’l news events only
(20%) (44%) (35%) (1%)
...in the world 60% 76% 91% 100%
...in the Philippines 54 80 91 100
...in Mindanao 36 74 72 100
...in one's locality 11 38 47 1

Qs73-76. In your opinion, how serious is the problem of terrorism in the world? (VERY SERIOUS, SOMEWHAT SERIOUS,
UNDECIDED IF SERIOUS OR NOT SERIOUS, SOMEWHAT NOT SERIOUS, NOT SERIOUS AT ALL)

Qs 3-6. Here are some events reported in the media in the past 3 months. For each one, please say if you followed the
reports VERY CLOSELY, SOMEWHAT CLOSELY, JUST A LITTLE, NOT AT ALL, or HAVE YOU JUST HEARD ABOUT THIS
NOw?

SOCIAL April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 26. MOST IMPORTANT CAUSE FOR HAVING TERRORIST
GROUPS IN THE COUNTRY, BY AREA, APR 2018
Marawi groups_
Lanao IDP arawi City
Maguindanao del Sur Camps Residents
Because of money/poverty/
joblessness 15% 7% 20% 12%
To gain power/gov’t position 10 7 20 6
Political grievances 5 15 8 18
Territorial expansion 7 3 4 0
Conflict between 2 groups 2 5 2 6
Jihad/To spread Islam 2 4 4 0
Passage of BBL 1 5 4 2
To cause trouble/disturbance 3 2 2 2
They are funded/Receiving
financial support 3 1 6 4
Lack of Islamic knowledge 3 1 2 2
Others 2 4 2 10
None/Don't know/Can't say 47 46 26 38
Q81. What do you think is the most important cause of having terrorist groups in our country? (OPEN-END)
(ONE RESPONSE ONLY)
SOCIAL April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 27. % WHO SAID THAT CERTAIN FACTORS ARE
VERY/SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT CAUSES THAT MAY AFFECT
HAVING TERRORIST GROUPS IN THE COUNTRY, BY AREA,

APR 2018
Marawi groups
Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maguindanao del Sur Camps Residents
Poverty 56% 73% 80% 84%
Lack of education 52 67 88 74
Corruption in the gov’t 49 66 90 86
Political ideology 48 66 94 88
Different interpretation on
the teachings of Islam 40 72 84 88

Qs82-86. The following are the factors which may affect the spread of terrorist groups like Abu Sayyaf and Maute group
in the Philippines. For each of the following, would you say it is VERY IMPORTANT, SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT,
UNDECIDED IF IMPORTANT OR NOT IMPORTANT, SOMEWHAT NOT IMPORTANT, NOT AT ALL IMPORTANT cause that
may affect having terrorist groups in the country?

SOCIAL April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 28. % WHO SAID THAT THE FOLLOWING ACTS OF
TERRORIST GROUPS ARE ALWAYS/SOMETIMES JUSTIFIED,
BY AREA, APR 2018

Marawi groups
Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maguindanao del Sur Camps Residents
Ambushing the military while
conducting roadside patrols 5% 11% 4% 6%
Training children to
become soldiers in war 4 12 4 12
Suicide bombing 2 12 10 6
Bombing of non-military
establishments and
religious sites like church 1 13 6 8
Killing of civilians 3 7 6 4
Attacking camps of
police or military 4 6 4 4
Kidnapping 5 5 0 0

Qs100-106. Here are some possible acts of terrorist groups like Abu Sayyaf and Maute group to fight for their cause. Please
tell me if these are justified or not justified. You may indicate your answers by placing the card with the pronouncements in
the appropriate place on this rating board. (ALWAYS JUSTIFIED, SOMETIMES JUSTIFIED, UNDECIDED IF JUSTIFIED OR
NOT JUSTIFIED, RARELY JUSTIFIED, OR NEVER JUSTIFIED)

SOCIAL April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 29. % WHO SAID THAT THE FOLLOWING ACTS OF
TERRORIST GROUPS ARE RARELY/NEVER JUSTIFIED,
BY AREA, APR 2018

Marawi groups
Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maguindanao del Sur Camps Residents
Kidnapping 89% 80% 50% 64%
Killing of civilians 89 76 50 62
Attacking camps of
police or military 87 78 46 58
Ambushing the military while
conducting roadside patrols 88 75 46 62
Bombing of non-military
establishments and
religious sites like church 88 70 44 52
Training children to
become soldiers in war 83 75 44 52
Suicide bombing 85 67 [ 36 50 |

Qs100-106. Here are some possible acts of terrorist groups like Abu Sayyaf and Maute group to fight for their cause. Please
tell me if these are justified or not justified. You may indicate your answers by placing the card with the pronouncements in
the appropriate place on this rating board. (ALWAYS JUSTIFIED, SOMETIMES JUSTIFIED, UNDECIDED IF JUSTIFIED OR
NOT JUSTIFIED, RARELY JUSTIFIED, OR NEVER JUSTIFIED)

Sf"gﬁlﬂ April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 30. % WHO HAVE MUCH CONFIDENCE THAT THE
GOVERNMENT CAN PROTECT THE COUNTRY AGAINST
CERTAIN TERRORIST ACTS, BY AREA, APR 2018

Marawi groups
Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maguindanao del Sur Camps Residents
Suicide bombing 50% 73% 50% 52%
Bombing of non-military
establishments and
religious sites 47 58 30 42
Killing of civilians 43 61 30 44

Q112. How much is your confidence that the government can protect this country against suicide bombing?

Q113. How much is your confidence that the government can protect this country against bombing of non-military
establishments and religious sites like church?

Q114. How much is your confidence that the government can protect this country against killing of civilians?
(VERY MUCH CONFIDENCE, SOMEWHAT MUCH CONFIDENCE, UNDECIDED IF MUCH OR LITTLE, SOMEWHAT LITTLE
CONFIDENCE, VERY LITTLE CONFIDENCE)

April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Special Topic: “Religious Polarization”

» Constructed from those who have much trust in
Muslim religious leaders but have little trust in
Christian religious leaders

» Both groups from Marawi more likely to be religiously
polarized

» Religiously polarized more likely to have studied in a
Madrassah

» Religiously polarized more likely to cite different
interpretations of Islam for having terrorist groups

» Religiously polarized not more likely to say terrorist

acts justified
April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
%gﬁggﬁgfom&d Wﬁ Lanao del Sur, and Maguindanao o
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Chart 9. NET* TRUST IN PERSONALITIES AND GROUPS,
BY AREA, APR 2018

Marawi groups

Lanao IDP Marawi City

Maguindanao  del Sur Camps Residents
Imam +76 +95 +92 +96
Alim +71 +97 +94 +94
Sultans +66 +94 +82 +84
Datus +74 +92 +94 +64
Police +84 +89 +74 +74
Military +81 +70 +62 +66
NGOs +71 +79 +78 +78
Priests +40 +4 -22 -13
Pastors +40 +8 -22 -24

*Net Trust=% Much trust minus % Little trust, correctly rounded.

Qs39-47. Please indicate if your trust/faith with (PERSONALITIES/GROUP) is VERY MUCH, SOMEWHAT MUCH,
UNDECIDED IF MUCH OR LITTLE, SOMEWHAT LITTLE, VERY LITTLE, or YOU HAVE NOT EVER HEARD OR READ
ANYTHING about (PERSONALITIES/GROUP)?

April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
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Chart 31. % OF RESPONDENTS WHO ARE RELIGIOUSLY
POLARIZED, BY AREA, APR 2018

* Respondents who had much trust in Muslim religious leaders, but little trust in
Christian Religious Leaders were classified as Religiously Polarized, type 1.

* Respondents who had much trust in Christian religious leaders, but little trust
in Muslim Religious leaders were classified as Religiously Polarized, type 2.
Naturally, in this largely Muslim environment, such respondents were
vanishingly few.

 All other respondents —the bulk of the samples —were simply coded as not
religiously polarized.

Marawi groups
Lanao IDP Marawi City
Maguindanao  del Sur Camps Residents
Religiously polarized, type 1 13% 9% 32% 36%
Religiously polarized, type 2 1 0 0 0
Not religiously polarized 86 91 68 64
SOCIAL April 2018 Post-Conflict Expectations in Marawi City,
Sgﬁqgﬁg?omdo& %5 Lanao del Sur, and Maguindanao o

Statistics for Advocacy

Chart 32. EXPERIENCE OF STUDYING IN A MADRASAH,
BY RELIGIOUS POLARIZATION, APR 2018

Religiously polarized Not religiously
Type 1* polarized**
(13%) (86%)
Presently studying 0% 2%
Studied before 91 57
Have never studied 9 19
Non-Muslims 0 22

*Religiously polarized, type 1=much trust in Alim (Q41) and Imam (Q42) and little trust in Priest (Q43) and Pastor (Q44);
**Not religiously polarized=All other categories except those with much trust in Priest (Q43) and Pastor (Q44) and little
trust in Alim (Q41) and Imam (Q42)
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Chart 33. % WHO SAID THAT THE FOLLOWING ACTS OF
TERRORIST GROUPS ARE RAREL Y/NEVER JUSTIFIED,
BY AREA AND RELIGIOUS POLARIZATION, APR 2018
Marawi groups | Religiously Not
Maguin- Lanao IDP  Marawi City| polarized religiously
danao del Sur | Camps Residents | Type 1* polarized*
Kidnapping 89% 80% 50% 64% 75% 83%
Killing of civilians 89 76 50 62 81 80
Attacking camps of police
or military 87 78 46 58 73 81

Ambushing the military
while conducting
roadside patrols 88 75 46 62 78 79

Bombing of non-military
establishments and

religious sites like church 88 70 44 52 81 76
Training children to become

soldiers in war 83 75 44 52 73 77
Suicide bombing 85 67 36 50 81 73

*Religiously polarized, type 1=much trust in Alim (Q41) and Imam (Q42) and little trust in PrlestéQ43) and PastoréQ44)
**Not reIlgloustJaoIarlzed =All other categories except those with much trust in Priest (Q43) and Pastor (Q44) and little trust
in Alim (Q41) and Imam (Q42)

Qs100-106. Here are some possible acts of terrorist groups like Abu Sayyaf and Maute (};]roup to fight for their cause. Please
tell me if these are justified or not justified. You may indicate your answers by placing the card with the pronouncements in
the appropriate place on this rating board. (ALWAYS JUSTIFIED, SOMETIMES JUSTIFIED, UNDECIDED IF JUSTIFIED OR
NOT JUSTIFIED, RARELY JUSTIFIED, OR NEVER JUSTIFIED)
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Chart 34. % WHO SAID THAT CERTAIN FACTORS ARE
VERY/SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT CAUSES THAT MAY AFFECT
HAVING TERRORIST GROUPS IN THE COUNTRY,

BY RELIGIOUS POLARIZATION, APR 2018

Religiously Not
polarized religiously
Type 1* polarized**
(13%) (86%)
Poverty 78% 63%
Lack of education 76 59
Corruption in the gov’t 70 58
Political ideology 72 57
Different interpretation on the
teachings of Islam 77 53

*Religiously polarized, type 1=much trust in Alim (Q41) and Imam (Q42) and little trust in Priest (Q43) and Pastor (Q44);

**Not religiously polarized=All other categories except those with much trust in Priest (Q43) and Pastor (Q44) and little
trust in Alim (Q41) and Imam (Q42)

Qs82-86. The following are the factors which may affect the spread of terrorist groups like Abu Sayyaf and Maute group
in the Philippines. For each of the following, would you say it is VERY IMPORTANT, SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT,
UNDECIDED IF IMPORTANT OR NOT IMPORTANT, SOMEWHAT NOT IMPORTANT, NOT AT ALL IMPORTANT cause that
may affect having terrorist groups in the country?
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Quot homines tot sententiae:
As Many Opinions As There are People
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